amount has been reduced by AED 880,000, including an amount of AED 472,000 which will be collected by the

Company during the year 2022 while the remaining amount of AED 408,000 will be collected during the year 2023.

United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

37

8 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Finalisation of acquisition accounting of SGT and PAL (continued)

In addition, as per the final accounting, the Group has identified exclusive rights arising from the acquisition with a

fair value of AED 441,304 which were allocated to intangible assets. Accordingly, the Group has not recognised any

goodwill as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

Accordingly, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December

2021. The consolidated financial statements line items impacted due to this restatement are disclosed below:

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

 31 December

2021

as previously

reported

Increase/(decrease) in

consolidated statement

of financial position

31 December

2021

as restated

 AED AED AED

Intangible assets   920,402   441,304   1,361,706

Goodwill   1,321,304   (1,321,304) -

Trade and other receivables   105,860,579   472,000   106,332,579

Long term receivables  -   408,000   408,000

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

 31 December

2021

as previously

reported

Increase/(decrease) in

consolidated statement

of cash flows

31 December

2021

as restated

 AED AED AED

Trade and other receivables   (26,240,118)   (880,000)   (27,120,118)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of

cash acquired

   (3,903,245)

   880,000

   (3,023,245)

The restatement does not impact the consolidated net assets, consolidated equity and the consolidated statement of

comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021.

9 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 2022 2021

 AED AED

Quoted equity instruments:

UAE 377,500 710,000

Oman 1,173,453 1,240,812

Quoted debt instruments – Sukuks:

UAE 3,770,943 -

KSA 5,333,900 -